SILICON NPN TRIPLE DIFFUSED TYPE
(DARLINGTON POWER MODULE) MG100H2DL1
HIGH POWER SWITCHING APPLICATIONS.
MOTOR CONTROL APPLICATIONS.
FEATURES
:
. The Collector is Isolated from Case.
. With Built-in Free Wheeling Diode
. High DC Current Gain
. Low Saturation Voltage
. High Speed
hFE=80(Min. ) (IC=100A)
VcE(sat)=2V(Max.)(Ic=100A)
tf=4/is(Max.)(Ic=100A)
EQUIVALENT CIRCUIT
El C2
O E2
Unit in mm
4-054
a 5 158 158 158,
II158J
L58[ I
4444"*
TOSHIBA
Weight :
20.,n
2-98A1A
MAXIMUM RATINGS (Ta=25 C)
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL RATING UNIT
Collector-Base Voltage VCBO 600 V
Collector-Emitter Voltage VCEO(SUS) 550 V
Emitter-Base Voltage VEBO 6 V
Collector Current
DC ic 100
A1ms ICP 200
DC -ic 100
Base Current IB 5 A
Collector Power Dissipation (Tc=25°C) PC 400 W
Junction Temperature Tj 150 °C
Storage Temperature Range Tstg -40-125 °C
Isolation Voltage vIsol 2000(AC 1 Minute) V
Screw Torque 30 kg' cm
iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiftiiiiiitiiiiiitiiitit»iiiMiiiitiiiiiiiiiiiii»«tiitiiiiiiiititiiiii«iiiaiiiiii*iiiiiittiiiiiititiiiiitiiiiiiiiiiiiaiiiiiiititt«iiiiiijiitiiii«titttiiitiiiiiiitiiiiitiitiaiiiiiiitiiiiitiiiiittiiiitiii I
-
^^»^^«—«B^^.^^ CORPORATION
-1185-
MG1 00H2DL1
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Ta=25°C)
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL TEST CONDITION MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
Collector Cut-off Current ICBO VCB=600V, IE=0 - - 2.0 mA
Emitter Cut-off Current lEBO VEB=6V, IC=0
- - 200 mA
Collector-Emitter
Sustaining Voltage
VCEO(SUS) IC=0.5A, L=40mH 550 - - V
DC Current Gain hFE VCE=5V, IC=100A 80 - -
Collector-Emitter
Saturation Voltage
vCE(sat)
IC=100A, Ib=3A
- - 2.0 V
Base-Emitter
Saturation Voltage
vBE(sat)
- - 2.7 V
Emitter-Collector Voltage Veco IE=100A, IB=0
- - 1.5 V
Reverse Recovery Time trr
-IC=100A, VEB=3V
VCE=300V
- - 2.0 MS
Collector Output Capacitance Cob
VCB=50V, IE=0
f=lMHz
- 800 - pF
Switching Time
Turn-on Time ton INPUT IbI ^
OUTPUT - - 2.0
fiS
)
eCJ
'CO
>
Storage Time tstg
^jf—'\ XB2
77T
- - 12
Fall Time tf
DUTY CYCLE=0.5%
- - 4.0
Thermal Resistance
Rth(j-c)
Transistor - - 0.31
°C/W
(Junction to Case) Diode - - 1.3
TOSHIBA CORPORATION 1 1 1 1 1 ( 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ) 1 1 1 1 1 M 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1
1 1 1 1 1 M 1 1 1 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 f 1 1
1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 it 1 1 1 1 1 1
1
tlili tt I it 1 1 1 II 1 1 1 1 1 i 1 1 1 1 1 1
1
1 1 M 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 t til I ill ill M n 1 1 II it it t » 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1
1
1
MG100H20L1
V CE — ic
• COMMON
EMITTER
~Tc = 25°C
f
/ / i
3C0
t
I 1
/ j
"TiP
r
i
i
/
/
/
i
i
i
i
i
i .
' i
i i 1
. O ' . Oi ' „, .
30 II 1
i i
' '<o/
^ 1
f ,
'
/ N <
"in
\
\
>
/
1
i
i
4—
i
i
/
t /
#
\— -t— — E5
1 /
K4 /
5 # /
1
1 *i / >
i
*
tj
^" rG
I
nfi
vCE - I
(
4C 8C 120 160 200 240 280
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (A)
500
300
COMMON
EMITTER
Tc=-40*C
f
i /
i*
/
/
i
1
I
r
/
r t
i
t
i
/
/
i
•?
i
. i
t
t /
a' a
//
'
'/
/ i /
c?/ ' • i
^1 t
i
i
\
\
r—
/
/
1
i
i
1
/
4—
/
/
'
E5 / /\
, i
»
1
I ' /
i / /
>«. 1 / i
•»
'. t —rc
120 160 200 240 280
COLLECTOR CURRENT (A)
V CE — ic
"COMMON
EMITTER
Tc=ioot;
, ,
/ i /
/
300 / i
>
,
l '-
I 1
1
i
i 1
/
",on
I
1
i
i
i
i
<
1
1
1 i
/
' /
/ i 1
1 ,
'
50 1
1
3D ~7 '/. / ';
a <
// / /
<
;
i
i
10
1
1
1
n i
i
. 1
i~r —i
t
i
1
,
\ I ; # /~1
,
ri
1 I
i /
1
'
'
t i '
h y. '
1 i 'I
It
>
«^
Pc = 160W
1? —
^
v,3
0.5
500
300
hFE
r
<°*«
... <y
kr
1
1
-COMMON
" EMITTER
\
i
i
UJS
|
\13 10 30 1
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (a)
40 80 120 160 200 240
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (A)
IIIM lllll If 1IMIMIMIMIIM MIIIM1MI M IIIII1IIIIIMIM 1 1 IIMIMII1UMIIIIIIIMIIMI Ji IIIIIMIIIJMII IIIIMIIIIIIM IIIIJIIIIMMIIMIIUIIIMM IMIIIPIIMIIIJni JillllltllMlilM MllltMlilllllllJIIItt llllllllll ~S~^^»^^—«•^^^^V. CORPORATION
-1187-
MG100H2DL1
Q3
vBE(sat)
COMMON jiaaiTTiitft
I B - 3A
= -40°CTc
H
. ^
::V 2
10
H—
5
13 10 30 100
COLLECTOR CURRENT I c (A)
V)
SWITGHINO TIME - I C
t St g
"10
3
1
t>
0.5
*c)n
Vcc = 300V
I B(1) = I B(2)=3A
n 3
m
T
C
c =
3MM
i
2b
ON
i
EM
i
IT!
1 i
ER
i—
20 40 60 80 100 120
COLLECTOR CURRENT I G (A)
vECO
200
100
50
y COMMON COLLECTOR
3^=
M
uL
, H
> '1
/
I
4
< >
° rm xo
H //r
40
H
144—
1
1
1 1
/ fl
1 fl
Ml
G.4 Q8 1.2 1.6 2.0 2.4 2.8 32 36
EMITTER-COLLECTOR VOLTAGE VEC0 (V)
SAFE OPERATING AREA
300
0.5
G3
CURVES MUST BE DERATED
LINEARLY WITH INCREASE
IN TEMPERATURE
a 5 1 3 10 30 100 300 1000
COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE VCE (V)
TOSHIBA CORPORATION iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiimmiiiiimiiiiiimiiiiiiiniiii
iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiuiiiimiimiiiiiiiiiiiiiMiiMiMiiiiimiiiiiiHiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiMiiiHMiMiMiuMiiMiiiMiMiiiiiiMMiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiMii
-1188-